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Participation: age 
and gender, March 
2018 
  

Number 
of  
16 year 
olds 
known to 
LA1 

% 16 year olds recorded as 
participating in education or 
training 

Number 
of  
17 year 
olds 
known to 
LA 

% 17 year olds recorded as 
participating in education or 
training 

Female Male Total2 Female Male Total2 

England 559,640  95.8% 94.2% 95.0% 576,680  90.4% 87.9% 89.1% 

London 85,170  97.2% 95.7% 96.4% 87,320  93.7% 91.1% 92.4% 

Barking and 
Dagenham 

2,840  97.5% 95.0% 96.2% 2,770  93.5% 91.1% 92.3% 

Barnet 3,710  98.1% 96.9% 97.5% 3,820  95.8% 93.3% 94.6% 

Bexley 2,930  98.5% 97.4% 98.0% 3,020  94.0% 92.6% 93.2% 

Brent 3,570  98.5% 97.1% 97.8% 3,890  95.7% 94.2% 94.9% 

Bromley 3,370  98.0% 97.5% 97.7% 3,340  95.7% 93.6% 94.6% 

Camden 1,590  96.4% 93.1% 94.7% 1,560  93.9% 90.4% 92.0% 

City of London 20  87.5% 100.0% 95.0% 30  93.3% 100.0% 96.0% 

Croydon 4,320  97.2% 94.2% 95.7% 4,720  91.5% 87.0% 89.1% 

Ealing 3,640  98.8% 97.7% 98.2% 3,640  97.1% 95.8% 96.4% 

Enfield 4,110  95.8% 94.8% 95.3% 4,190  91.3% 86.9% 89.1% 

Greenwich 2,830  96.6% 96.7% 96.6% 2,910  91.6% 87.5% 89.5% 

Hackney 2,590  97.4% 95.9% 96.7% 2,640  95.1% 92.5% 93.8% 

Hammersmith and 
Fulham 

1,140  99.3% 98.8% 99.0% 1,230  97.3% 96.7% 97.0% 

Haringey 2,660  94.4% 91.8% 93.0% 2,690  89.1% 84.0% 86.5% 

Harrow 2,480  98.5% 98.4% 98.5% 2,590  98.0% 95.1% 96.5% 

Havering 2,860  97.6% 97.2% 97.4% 2,990  93.3% 90.7% 91.9% 

Hillingdon 3,390  96.3% 94.8% 95.5% 3,480  91.3% 91.6% 91.4% 

Hounslow 2,830  97.9% 95.7% 96.8% 2,810  93.1% 92.6% 92.8% 

Islington 1,640  95.9% 92.6% 94.2% 1,700  93.7% 91.2% 92.5% 

Kensington and 
Chelsea 

650  96.1% 95.3% 95.7% 740  93.9% 92.2% 92.9% 

Kingston upon 
Thames 

1,510  97.7% 97.2% 97.5% 1,570  94.3% 93.7% 94.0% 

Lambeth 2,740  95.2% 92.1% 93.6% 2,820  87.6% 84.6% 86.0% 

Lewisham 2,940  96.8% 96.7% 96.8% 3,130  91.9% 89.0% 90.4% 

Merton 1,940  98.1% 97.0% 97.6% 1,950  95.8% 92.7% 94.3% 

Newham 4,060  96.9% 95.2% 96.0% 4,090  94.9% 90.9% 92.8% 

Redbridge 3,680  98.3% 96.0% 97.1% 3,680  96.6% 93.8% 95.1% 

Richmond upon 
Thames 

1,410  98.2% 97.2% 97.7% 1,450  94.1% 92.8% 93.5% 

Southwark 2,640  95.8% 94.7% 95.2% 2,680  91.5% 88.8% 90.1% 

Sutton 2,200  97.7% 97.1% 97.4% 2,270  93.7% 92.3% 92.9% 

Tower Hamlets 2,790  96.7% 93.2% 94.8% 2,750  93.7% 89.6% 91.6% 

Waltham Forest 2,920  98.1% 96.5% 97.3% 2,950  96.0% 93.4% 94.7% 

Wandsworth 1,980  93.7% 92.6% 93.1% 1,960  89.9% 87.5% 88.7% 

Westminster 1,210  98.6% 97.3% 97.9% 1,260  97.9% 94.6% 96.2% 

[1] Cohort total minus asylum seekers, refugees and those in custody. 

[2] Total includes those where gender is not recorded. 



 

Participation by 
type of learning, 
March 2018 

Number of 16-
17 year olds 
known 
 to the LA1 

Proportion of 16 and 17 year olds recorded as participating in: Change  
in year in 
percentage 
points (March 
to March)2 

Current 
activity  
not 
known  
to the LA 

Full time 
education 
and 
training 

Apprenticeship Work 
based 
learning 

Part time 
education 

Employment 
combined 
with study 

Other Total 

England 1,136,320  83.8% 5.9% 1.2% 0.1% 0.7% 0.2% 92.0% -0.1 ► 2.8% 

London 172,490  89.7% 3.4% 0.7% 0.1% 0.4% 0.1% 94.4% 0.0 ► 2.7% 

Barking and 
Dagenham 

5,610  88.9% 4.9% 0.4% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 94.3% 0.1 ► 0.6% 

Barnet 7,530  94.2% 1.1% 0.3% 0.1% 0.2% 0.1% 96.0% -0.4 ► 1.4% 

Bexley 5,950  84.8% 9.6% 0.4% 0.1% 0.5% 0.0% 95.6% 0.2 ► 1.7% 

Brent 7,460  94.4% 1.1% 0.3% 0.0% 0.4% 0.1% 96.3% 0.6 ▲ 1.8% 

Bromley 6,710  87.7% 5.7% 0.8% 0.1% 1.7% 0.2% 96.2% 1.6 ▲ 0.7% 

Camden 3,140  89.4% 2.6% 1.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 93.4% -0.9 ▼ 1.4% 

City of London 50  93.3% 0.0% 2.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 95.6% 0.2 ► 0.0% 

Croydon 9,040  87.8% 2.7% 1.1% 0.0% 0.6% 0.1% 92.2% 0.7 ▲ 4.5% 

Ealing 7,280  94.7% 1.9% 0.4% 0.0% 0.2% 0.1% 97.3% 1.2 ▲ 1.0% 

Enfield 8,300  90.2% 1.6% 0.2% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 92.2% 0.4 ► 6.0% 

Greenwich 5,740  84.8% 6.7% 0.7% 0.1% 0.6% 0.1% 93.0% 0.6 ▲ 1.9% 

Hackney 5,230  90.4% 2.4% 2.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.1% 95.3% -0.8 ▼ 2.2% 

Hammersmith and 
Fulham 

2,370  97.1% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 98.0% 1.0 ▲ 0.5% 

Haringey 5,340  88.7% 0.6% 0.3% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 89.8% 0.2 ► 8.0% 

Harrow 5,070  95.7% 1.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.5% 0.1% 97.5% -0.2 ► 0.9% 

Havering 5,850  84.1% 9.1% 0.7% 0.0% 0.5% 0.1% 94.6% 0.2 ► 1.0% 

Hillingdon 6,870  88.3% 3.9% 0.4% 0.1% 0.6% 0.2% 93.4% -0.3 ► 3.3% 

Hounslow 5,640  92.5% 1.6% 0.2% 0.0% 0.4% 0.1% 94.8% 0.4 ► 2.4% 

Islington 3,340  88.2% 3.1% 1.4% 0.0% 0.4% 0.1% 93.3% -1.1 ▼ 2.2% 

Kensington and 
Chelsea 

1,380  91.5% 2.0% 0.5% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 94.2% 0.2 ► 1.4% 

Kingston upon 
Thames 

3,090  91.9% 3.1% 0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 95.7% 2.2 ▲ 1.2% 



Lambeth 5,560  85.5% 2.1% 1.5% 0.6% 0.1% 0.0% 89.8% -5.2 ▼ 8.2% 

Lewisham 6,070  88.6% 3.8% 0.8% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 93.5% -1.8 ▼ 3.2% 

Merton 3,890  90.6% 3.4% 0.5% 0.0% 1.3% 0.1% 96.0% 0.8 ▲ 1.2% 

Newham 8,160  90.0% 3.0% 1.2% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 94.4% -0.4 ► 3.1% 

Redbridge 7,360  90.0% 5.4% 0.4% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 96.1% 0.4 ► 1.5% 

Richmond upon 
Thames 

2,860  90.9% 3.5% 0.7% 0.0% 0.4% 0.1% 95.6% 2.5 ▲ 1.4% 

Southwark 5,310  86.7% 3.0% 2.3% 0.3% 0.2% 0.1% 92.7% -2.6 ▼ 5.0% 

Sutton 4,460  87.1% 6.3% 0.8% 0.1% 0.6% 0.2% 95.1% 2.2 ▲ 1.7% 

Tower Hamlets 5,540  88.0% 3.2% 1.7% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 93.2% 0.5 ► 3.1% 

Waltham Forest 5,870  92.8% 2.6% 0.4% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 96.0% 1.0 ▲ 1.5% 

Wandsworth 3,940  86.5% 2.6% 1.1% 0.2% 0.5% 0.0% 90.9% -3.9 ▼ 6.8% 

Westminster 2,480  94.2% 2.1% 0.6% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 97.1% 0.1 ► 1.3% 

[1] Cohort total minus asylum seekers, refugees and those in custody. 

[2] Percentage point change when compared with March 2017 proportion in education and training. 



Participation: meeting the 
duty, March 2018 
  

Number of 
16-17 year 
olds known 
 to the LA1 

Meeting the duty through: Of those not meeting the duty 

Full time 
education 
and 
training2 

Apprenticeship Employment 
combined 
with study 

Working 
towards 
participation 

Total Part time 
education 

Employment 
with non-
regulated 
qualifications 

Temporary 
break from 
learning 

England 1,136,320  85.3% 5.9% 0.7% 0.2% 92.1% 0.1% 2.2% 0.5% 

London 172,490  90.5% 3.4% 0.4% 0.2% 94.5% 0.1% 0.9% 0.3% 

Barking and Dagenham 5,610  89.3% 4.9% 0.1% 0.0% 94.3% 0.0% 1.5% 0.5% 

Barnet 7,530  94.7% 1.1% 0.2% 0.0% 96.0% 0.1% 0.7% 0.1% 

Bexley 5,950  85.3% 9.6% 0.5% 0.0% 95.5% 0.1% 1.2% 0.4% 

Brent 7,460  94.9% 1.1% 0.4% 0.0% 96.3% 0.0% 0.4% 0.1% 

Bromley 6,710  88.7% 5.7% 1.7% 0.1% 96.3% 0.1% 1.1% 0.4% 

Camden 3,140  90.5% 2.6% 0.3% 1.6% 94.9% 0.0% 1.3% 0.4% 

City of London 50  95.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 95.6% 0.0% 4.4% 0.0% 

Croydon 9,040  89.0% 2.7% 0.6% 0.2% 92.4% 0.0% 0.7% 0.2% 

Ealing 7,280  95.2% 1.9% 0.2% 0.0% 97.3% 0.0% 0.4% 0.2% 

Enfield 8,300  90.5% 1.6% 0.1% 0.0% 92.2% 0.0% 0.5% 0.2% 

Greenwich 5,740  85.6% 6.7% 0.6% 1.2% 94.1% 0.1% 1.9% 0.2% 

Hackney 5,230  92.5% 2.4% 0.4% 0.1% 95.3% 0.0% 0.6% 0.3% 

Hammersmith and Fulham 2,370  97.2% 0.7% 0.1% 0.0% 98.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 

Haringey 5,340  89.1% 0.6% 0.1% 0.0% 89.8% 0.0% 0.3% 0.2% 

Harrow 5,070  95.8% 1.2% 0.5% 0.0% 97.5% 0.0% 0.4% 0.1% 

Havering 5,850  84.9% 9.1% 0.5% 0.2% 94.8% 0.0% 2.4% 0.4% 

Hillingdon 6,870  88.9% 3.9% 0.6% 0.0% 93.4% 0.1% 0.5% 0.3% 

Hounslow 5,640  92.8% 1.6% 0.4% 0.0% 94.8% 0.0% 0.3% 0.4% 

Islington 3,340  89.8% 3.1% 0.4% 1.3% 94.6% 0.0% 2.2% 0.4% 

Kensington and Chelsea 1,380  92.0% 2.0% 0.2% 0.7% 94.9% 0.0% 1.6% 0.2% 

Kingston upon Thames 3,090  92.2% 3.1% 0.3% 0.4% 96.0% 0.0% 1.2% 0.4% 

Lambeth 5,560  87.0% 2.1% 0.1% 0.0% 89.2% 0.6% 0.4% 0.1% 

Lewisham 6,070  89.5% 3.8% 0.1% 0.0% 93.4% 0.1% 0.9% 0.4% 

Merton 3,890  91.2% 3.4% 1.3% 0.1% 96.0% 0.0% 1.3% 0.3% 

Newham 8,160  91.3% 3.0% 0.1% 0.1% 94.5% 0.0% 0.7% 0.3% 

Redbridge 7,360  90.5% 5.4% 0.1% 0.0% 96.1% 0.0% 0.7% 0.2% 

Richmond upon Thames 2,860  91.7% 3.5% 0.4% 0.2% 95.8% 0.0% 1.0% 0.4% 



Southwark 5,310  89.1% 3.0% 0.2% 0.1% 92.4% 0.3% 0.5% 0.3% 

Sutton 4,460  88.2% 6.3% 0.6% 0.4% 95.4% 0.1% 1.2% 0.1% 

Tower Hamlets 5,540  89.6% 3.2% 0.3% 0.1% 93.3% 0.0% 0.8% 0.3% 

Waltham Forest 5,870  93.3% 2.6% 0.1% 0.5% 96.4% 0.0% 0.8% 0.3% 

Wandsworth 3,940  87.7% 2.6% 0.5% 0.0% 90.8% 0.2% 0.7% 0.2% 

Westminster 2,480  94.8% 2.1% 0.1% 0.0% 97.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 
[1] Cohort total minus asylum seekers, refugees and those in custody. 

[2] Includes work based learning, students on gap years and other training. 

 



 

Participation: 
time series (at 
March 2018) 

Jun 
2016 

Dec 
2016 

Mar 
2017 

June 
2017 

Dec 
2017 

Jan 
2018 

Feb 
2018 

Mar 
2018 

Change in 
Year in 
percentage 
points (March 
to March)2 

England 91.0% 91.4% 92.1% 91.4% 91.3% 92.1% 92.2% 92.0% -0.1 ► 

London 93.1% 92.5% 94.4% 94.2% 93.2% 94.4% 94.6% 94.4% 0.0 ► 

Barking and 
Dagenham 

90.4% 92.1% 94.2% 94.0% 93.8% 94.2% 94.3% 94.3% 0.1 ► 

Barnet 97.1% 95.5% 96.4% 96.4% 94.5% 96.1% 96.3% 96.0% -0.4 ► 

Bexley 94.9% 94.5% 95.4% 95.8% 95.0% 95.5% 95.8% 95.6% 0.2 ► 

Brent 95.3% 95.8% 95.7% 96.1% 95.8% 96.3% 96.5% 96.3% 0.6 ▲ 

Bromley 92.6% 94.9% 94.6% 94.2% 95.6% 96.3% 96.4% 96.2% 1.6 ▲ 

Camden 94.2% 91.9% 94.2% 94.0% 90.1% 93.2% 93.7% 93.4% -0.9 ▼ 

City of London 97.6% 93.2% 95.3% 97.6% 93.3% 95.6% 95.6% 95.6% 0.2 ► 

Croydon 93.3% 84.4% 91.5% 91.7% 89.9% 91.6% 92.3% 92.2% 0.7 ▲ 

Ealing 94.8% 95.2% 96.1% 95.8% 96.9% 97.5% 97.4% 97.3% 1.2 ▲ 

Enfield 88.8% 90.1% 91.8% 90.7% 92.2% 93.2% 93.2% 92.2% 0.4 ► 

Greenwich 91.2% 90.8% 92.5% 91.6% 93.0% 93.4% 93.3% 93.0% 0.6 ▲ 

Hackney 94.9% 93.0% 96.0% 96.1% 93.1% 94.4% 95.3% 95.3% -0.8 ▼ 

Hammersmith and 
Fulham 

96.1% 96.8% 97.0% 97.0% 97.6% 97.9% 98.1% 98.0% 1.0 ▲ 

Haringey 91.6% 86.7% 89.6% 91.0% 85.5% 89.4% 89.7% 89.8% 0.2 ► 

Harrow 97.0% 97.2% 97.6% 97.3% 97.1% 97.6% 97.8% 97.5% -0.2 ► 

Havering 93.9% 93.0% 94.4% 94.5% 93.7% 94.2% 94.5% 94.6% 0.2 ► 

Hillingdon 88.5% 90.4% 93.7% 92.0% 94.8% 94.8% 94.3% 93.4% -0.3 ► 

Hounslow 93.4% 94.0% 94.4% 93.3% 94.6% 94.9% 95.0% 94.8% 0.4 ► 

Islington 92.1% 94.0% 94.5% 94.2% 91.9% 93.3% 93.7% 93.3% -1.1 ▼ 

Kensington and 
Chelsea 

93.1% 91.5% 94.1% 94.9% 84.5% 91.0% 93.4% 94.2% 0.2 ► 

Kingston upon 
Thames 

93.3% 94.1% 93.6% 93.2% 95.7% 95.9% 95.9% 95.7% 2.2 ▲ 

Lambeth 93.9% 90.4% 94.9% 95.2% 88.6% 90.0% 90.1% 89.8% -5.2 ▼ 

Lewisham 92.5% 88.9% 95.2% 94.0% 91.4% 93.7% 93.8% 93.5% -1.8 ▼ 

Merton 94.7% 95.0% 95.2% 95.4% 95.7% 96.1% 96.3% 96.0% 0.8 ▲ 

Newham 95.0% 92.0% 94.8% 94.0% 93.3% 94.5% 94.5% 94.4% -0.4 ► 

Redbridge 94.4% 93.2% 95.7% 95.8% 94.6% 96.0% 96.0% 96.1% 0.4 ► 

Richmond upon 
Thames 

92.7% 93.9% 93.1% 92.6% 94.5% 95.4% 95.3% 95.6% 2.5 ▲ 

Southwark 93.6% 93.6% 95.3% 95.9% 88.6% 91.2% 92.8% 92.7% -2.6 ▼ 

Sutton 93.0% 92.4% 92.9% 93.7% 93.6% 94.7% 95.2% 95.1% 2.2 ▲ 

Tower Hamlets 90.7% 92.6% 92.7% 91.7% 90.6% 92.9% 93.7% 93.2% 0.5 ► 

Waltham Forest 88.1% 92.4% 95.0% 95.4% 95.2% 95.7% 96.1% 96.0% 1.0 ▲ 

Wandsworth 93.4% 92.8% 94.8% 94.8% 88.7% 91.0% 91.1% 90.9% -3.9 ▼ 

Westminster 95.6% 96.0% 97.0% 96.9% 96.8% 96.9% 97.0% 97.1% 0.1 ► 

[1] Proportions are based on cohort total minus asylum seekers, refugees and those in custody. 

[2] Percentage point change when compared with March 2017 proportion in education and training. 



 

Participation: 
ethnicity, March 
2018 
  

White Mixed race Black or black British Asian or Asian 
British 

Chinese Other Total2 

Number of 
16/17 year 
olds known to 
LA 

% 16-17 
year olds 
recorded as 
participating 
in education 
or training 

Number of 
16/17 year 
olds known 
to LA 

% 16-17 
year olds 
recorded as 
participating 
in education 
or training 

Number of 
16/17 year 
olds known 
to LA 

% 16-17 
year olds 
recorded as 
participating 
in education 
or training 

Number of 
16/17 year 
olds known 
to LA 

% 16-17 
year olds 
recorded as 
participating 
in education 
or training 

Number of 
16/17 year 
olds known 
to LA 

% 16-17 
year olds 
recorded as 
participating 
in education 
or training 

Number 
of 16/17 
year olds 
known to 
LA 

% 16-17 
year olds 
recorded as 
participating 
in education 
or training 

Number of 
16/17 year 
olds known 
to LA1 

% 16-17 year 
olds 
recorded as 
participating 
in education 
or training 

England 771,210 91.2% 50,030 91.8% 51,850 94.9% 99,950 96.4% 3,880 97.8% 17,800 93.6% 1,136,320 92.0% 

London 63,340 92.7% 13,930 93.9% 32,780 95.2% 33,360 97.3% 1,080 98.4% 8,600 95.5% 172,490 94.4% 

Barking and 
Dagenham 

2,480 90.2% 310 94.9% 1,490 98.1% 1,060 98.1% 10 100.0% 100 96.0% 5,610 94.3% 

Barnet 3,110 95.2% 610 96.2% 860 95.9% 1,090 97.3% 100 100.0% 350 94.8% 7,530 96.0% 

Bexley 4,070 95.0% 360 95.9% 850 96.5% 340 98.5% 70 100.0% 60 98.4% 5,950 95.6% 

Brent 1,550 94.3% 500 95.6% 1,850 96.4% 2,430 98.1% 20 100.0% 490 96.3% 7,460 96.3% 

Bromley 4,740 96.1% 520 96.1% 590 95.6% 320 99.4% 70 100.0% 110 98.1% 6,710 96.2% 

Camden 1,090 91.1% 320 91.8% 590 93.7% 690 95.6% 20 100.0% 260 96.1% 3,140 93.4% 

City of London 10 87.5% 10 87.5% - 100.0% 10 100.0% 0 . 10 100.0% 50 95.6% 

Croydon 3,400 89.2% 1,130 93.4% 2,400 94.1% 1,280 96.6% 50 97.8% 300 92.6% 9,040 92.2% 

Ealing 2,050 96.2% 550 95.8% 1,260 97.4% 2,330 98.4% 20 95.0% 550 98.4% 7,280 97.3% 

Enfield 3,730 90.4% 560 89.9% 1,920 94.7% 660 95.6% 40 97.3% 280 95.3% 8,300 92.2% 

Greenwich 2,590 88.3% 540 95.2% 1,450 97.2% 590 97.3% 80 97.3% 160 97.5% 5,740 93.0% 

Hackney 1,380 93.9% 490 93.0% 1,590 95.5% 560 96.8% 20 100.0% 530 96.6% 5,230 95.3% 

Hammersmith and 
Fulham 

820 97.7% 260 96.2% 670 98.5% 190 97.8% 10 100.0% 220 99.1% 2,370 98.0% 

Haringey 1,070 92.6% 300 93.3% 950 93.2% 210 98.1% 20 100.0% 60 83.9% 5,340 89.8% 

Harrow 1,310 95.6% 330 97.6% 590 97.6% 1,960 98.7% 20 95.5% 300 96.4% 5,070 97.5% 

Havering 4,370 94.1% 260 93.4% 620 96.9% 330 97.6% 20 100.0% 80 96.4% 5,850 94.6% 

Hillingdon 2,280 89.2% 380 91.1% 610 92.6% 1,260 95.8% 20 89.5% 180 93.2% 6,870 93.4% 

Hounslow 1,940 91.6% 350 95.5% 620 95.5% 1,810 96.9% 10 100.0% 370 97.0% 5,640 94.8% 

Islington 1,340 91.0% 390 91.5% 770 95.2% 250 97.2% 20 100.0% 250 94.3% 3,340 93.3% 

Kensington and 
Chelsea 

480 93.3% 190 92.5% 260 95.4% 90 96.8% 10 100.0% 260 94.7% 1,380 94.2% 

Kingston upon 
Thames 

1,610 95.1% 230 93.6% 80 98.8% 490 97.9% 30 97.0% 130 99.2% 3,090 95.7% 



Lambeth 1,340 89.1% 740 90.0% 2,080 91.6% 250 92.8% 40 100.0% 340 91.8% 5,560 89.8% 

Lewisham 1,730 90.9% 640 93.0% 2,100 94.5% 350 96.8% 80 96.2% 1,130 94.4% 6,070 93.5% 

Merton 1,640 94.8% 520 97.3% 390 96.6% 760 98.0% 30 100.0% 110 97.3% 3,890 96.0% 

Newham 1,400 89.6% 490 92.3% 2,050 96.1% 3,600 97.3% 30 96.7% 310 92.9% 8,160 94.4% 

Redbridge 1,710 93.6% 450 95.6% 890 95.2% 3,690 97.7% 30 96.3% 140 94.9% 7,360 96.1% 

Richmond upon 
Thames 

1,550 95.0% 220 94.6% 70 97.1% 170 97.1% 20 100.0% 50 94.0% 2,860 95.6% 

Southwark 1,390 88.5% 620 94.2% 2,190 94.8% 300 95.7% 70 97.1% 420 93.8% 5,310 92.7% 

Sutton 2,790 93.8% 300 95.3% 290 97.6% 600 99.3% 50 100.0% 70 98.6% 4,460 95.1% 

Tower Hamlets 770 85.1% 260 86.9% 560 92.4% 3,740 95.6% 20 100.0% 90 91.5% 5,540 93.2% 

Waltham Forest 1,460 95.5% 430 94.8% 930 96.3% 1,080 98.2% 30 100.0% 50 92.0% 5,870 96.0% 

Wandsworth 1,430 89.4% 430 91.3% 850 90.3% 550 95.8% 20 95.7% 170 92.3% 3,940 90.9% 

Westminster 680 96.0% 260 97.3% 380 96.6% 330 98.2% 30 100.0% 680 98.4% 2,480 97.1% 

[1] Cohort total minus asylum seekers, refugees and those in custody. 

[2] Total includes those where ethnicity is not recorded. 



 

Participation: SEND 
status, March 2018 

with SEND1 without SEND Total 
Number 
known  
to LA 

% recorded 
as 
participating 
in education 
or training 

Number 
known  
to LA 

% recorded 
as 
participating 
in education 
or training 

Number 
of 16-17 
year olds 
known 
 to the 
LA2 

% recorded 
as 
participating 
in education 
or training 

England 42,680 88.5% 1,093,640 92.1% 1,136,32
0 

92.0% 

London 5,600 92.6% 166,890 94.4% 172,490 94.4% 

Barking and Dagenham 140 91.7% 5,460 94.3% 5,610 94.3% 

Barnet 260 96.2% 7,270 96.0% 7,530 96.0% 

Bexley 140 92.3% 5,810 95.6% 5,950 95.6% 

Brent 290 94.4% 7,170 96.4% 7,460 96.3% 

Bromley 300 92.1% 6,410 96.4% 6,710 96.2% 

Camden 150 88.4% 3,000 93.6% 3,140 93.4% 

City of London - 100.0% 40 95.5% 50 95.6% 

Croydon 300 91.9% 8,750 92.2% 9,040 92.2% 

Ealing 240 94.2% 7,040 97.4% 7,280 97.3% 

Enfield 230 92.2% 8,070 92.2% 8,300 92.2% 

Greenwich 170 92.5% 5,560 93.1% 5,740 93.0% 

Hackney 140 94.1% 5,100 95.3% 5,230 95.3% 

Hammersmith and 
Fulham 

250 96.8% 2,120 98.1% 2,370 98.0% 

Haringey 160 90.4% 5,190 89.7% 5,340 89.8% 

Harrow 150 96.7% 4,920 97.5% 5,070 97.5% 

Havering 170 94.6% 5,680 94.6% 5,850 94.6% 

Hillingdon 70 90.3% 6,800 93.5% 6,870 93.4% 

Hounslow 280 92.9% 5,360 94.9% 5,640 94.8% 

Islington 100 92.3% 3,240 93.4% 3,340 93.3% 

Kensington and Chelsea 60 85.0% 1,320 94.6% 1,380 94.2% 

Kingston upon Thames 150 92.4% 2,940 95.9% 3,090 95.7% 

Lambeth 60 77.6% 5,500 89.9% 5,560 89.8% 

Lewisham 90 88.4% 5,990 93.6% 6,070 93.5% 

Merton 200 92.0% 3,690 96.2% 3,890 96.0% 

Newham 100 91.3% 8,050 94.4% 8,160 94.4% 

Redbridge 240 94.2% 7,120 96.2% 7,360 96.1% 

Richmond upon Thames 160 93.6% 2,700 95.7% 2,860 95.6% 

Southwark 170 96.4% 5,150 92.5% 5,310 92.7% 

Sutton 210 88.3% 4,250 95.5% 4,460 95.1% 

Tower Hamlets 250 91.3% 5,290 93.3% 5,540 93.2% 

Waltham Forest 90 93.3% 5,780 96.0% 5,870 96.0% 

Wandsworth 180 91.1% 3,760 90.9% 3,940 90.9% 

Westminster 100 94.1% 2,380 97.2% 2,480 97.1% 
[1] Young people with an education, health and care (EHC) plan or a statement of special educational need (SEN), or had an EHC plan or 
statement of SEN at the time of completing compulsory education.  

[2] Cohort total minus asylum seekers, refugees and those in custody. 

 

  



 

 NEET and ‘Not 
Known’, March 2018 

Number 
of 16 and 
17 year 
olds 
known to 
the local 
authority1 

Total 
number 
NEET  
(inc not 
known) 

Proportio
n NEET  
(inc not 
known) 

of which 
known to 
be NEET 

of which 
activity 
not 
known 

ppt 
change in 
overall 
NEET 
measure2 

  

England 1,134,54
0  

68,070  6.0% 2.7% 3.3% 0.0 ► 

London 172,160  8,650  5.0% 1.8% 3.2% -0.3 ► 

Barking and 
Dagenham 

      5,600           240  4.2% 3.4% 0.9% -1.4 ▼ 

Barnet       7,510           280  3.7% 1.7% 2.1% 0.1 ► 

Bexley       5,940           200  3.4% 1.8% 1.7% -0.3 ► 

Brent       7,430           250  3.4% 1.6% 1.8% -0.6 ▼ 

Bromley       6,680           170  2.5% 1.7% 0.8% -0.5 ▼ 

Camden       3,140           190  6.0% 3.0% 3.0% 1.0 ▲ 

City of London            50              -    1.5% 0.7% 0.7% -0.8 ▼ 

Croydon       9,020           710  7.9% 2.2% 5.7% -2.6 ▼ 

Ealing       7,260           170  2.3% 1.2% 1.1% -1.6 ▼ 

Enfield       8,300           550  6.7% 1.3% 5.4% -1.5 ▼ 

Greenwich       5,720           230  4.0% 2.2% 1.8% -1.0 ▼ 

Hackney       5,230           270  5.2% 1.9% 3.3% 0.6 ▲ 

Hammersmith and 
Fulham 

      2,370             40  1.9% 1.3% 0.5% -1.0 ▼ 

Haringey       5,370           620  11.6% 1.6% 10.0% -0.2 ► 

Harrow       5,060           110  2.1% 1.1% 0.9% 0.0 ► 

Havering       5,850           200  3.5% 2.1% 1.4% -0.2 ► 

Hillingdon       6,880           340  4.9% 2.1% 2.8% -2.5 ▼ 

Hounslow       5,630           270  4.8% 2.2% 2.6% -0.4 ► 

Islington       3,320           120  3.5% 1.3% 2.2% 0.1 ► 

Kensington and 
Chelsea 

      1,410           130  9.3% 2.0% 7.3% 4.5 ▲ 

Kingston upon 
Thames 

      3,090             90  2.8% 1.5% 1.3% -0.5 ► 

Lambeth       5,520           560  10.1% 1.4% 8.7% 3.7 ▲ 

Lewisham       6,070           370  6.0% 2.2% 3.8% -0.2 ► 

Merton       3,870           100  2.6% 1.6% 1.0% -1.0 ▼ 

Newham       8,110           420  5.2% 1.7% 3.5% -0.6 ▼ 

Redbridge       7,340           280  3.7% 1.6% 2.1% -0.9 ▼ 

Richmond upon 
Thames 

      2,840           110  3.7% 1.9% 1.8% -0.4 ► 

Southwark       5,300           460  8.7% 1.5% 7.2% 4.4 ▲ 

Sutton       4,450           190  4.3% 1.6% 2.7% -1.0 ▼ 

Tower Hamlets       5,550           380  6.8% 3.0% 3.8% 1.1 ▲ 

Waltham Forest       5,890           200  3.3% 1.5% 1.8% -2.2 ▼ 

Wandsworth       3,910           360  9.1% 1.3% 7.9% 4.0 ▲ 

Westminster       2,460             70  2.8% 1.4% 1.4% -0.2 ► 

[1] Cohort total minus asylum seekers, refugees and those in custody. 
[2] Percentage point change when compared with NEET/NK proportion as reported for end 2016  (average Dec16/Jan17/Feb17) 



  



 

Status ‘not 
known’ time 
series at 
March 2018 

Jun 
2016 

Dec 
2016 

Mar 
2017 

June 
2017 

Dec 
2017 

Jan 
2018 

Feb 
2018 

Mar 
2018 

Change in 
Year in 
percentage 
points 
(March to 
March) 

England 3.4% 4.1% 2.8% 3.2% 4.1% 3.1% 2.7% 2.8% 0.0 ► 

London 3.7% 4.9% 2.7% 2.8% 4.2% 2.9% 2.6% 2.7% 0.0 ► 

Barking and 
Dagenham 

3.5% 3.2% 1.4% 1.3% 1.3% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% -0.7 ▼ 

Barnet 0.1% 2.4% 0.7% 0.4% 3.4% 1.5% 1.3% 1.4% 0.7 ▲ 

Bexley 2.0% 2.3% 1.8% 1.5% 1.9% 1.6% 1.5% 1.7% -0.1 ► 

Brent 2.3% 2.4% 2.4% 2.3% 2.0% 1.7% 1.7% 1.8% -0.6 ▼ 

Bromley 3.3% 1.8% 1.9% 2.2% 1.2% 0.7% 0.6% 0.7% -1.1 ▼ 

Camden 1.0% 4.3% 1.3% 1.0% 5.8% 2.0% 1.2% 1.4% 0.1 ► 

City of London 2.4% 2.3% 0.0% 0.0% 2.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0 ► 

Croydon 3.5% 14.5% 5.9% 5.2% 7.4% 5.3% 4.4% 4.5% -1.4 ▼ 

Ealing 2.4% 2.9% 2.2% 2.3% 1.4% 1.0% 0.9% 1.0% -1.1 ▼ 

Enfield 9.1% 8.3% 6.1% 7.2% 6.2% 5.0% 5.0% 6.0% -0.2 ► 

Greenwich 2.5% 3.2% 1.5% 1.9% 2.0% 1.7% 1.7% 1.9% 0.4 ► 

Hackney 3.4% 5.4% 2.3% 2.5% 4.6% 3.2% 2.2% 2.2% -0.1 ► 

Hammersmith 
and Fulham 

2.1% 1.2% 1.2% 1.4% 0.7% 0.5% 0.4% 0.5% -0.7 ▼ 

Haringey 5.7% 12.1% 7.3% 5.6% 13.3% 8.6% 8.0% 8.0% 0.6 ▲ 

Harrow 1.1% 1.3% 0.9% 1.3% 1.3% 0.8% 0.7% 0.9% 0.0 ► 

Havering 1.6% 1.9% 1.2% 1.2% 1.8% 1.2% 1.0% 1.0% -0.2 ► 

Hillingdon 8.8% 8.0% 4.4% 6.0% 2.9% 2.7% 2.8% 3.3% -1.1 ▼ 

Hounslow 4.4% 3.6% 2.7% 3.8% 2.9% 2.4% 2.3% 2.4% -0.3 ► 

Islington 4.6% 3.4% 2.4% 2.1% 3.5% 1.7% 1.3% 2.2% -0.2 ► 

Kensington 
and Chelsea 

2.9% 5.2% 2.6% 1.6% 13.3% 5.9% 2.8% 1.4% -1.3 ▼ 

Kingston upon 
Thames 

2.6% 1.7% 1.9% 3.0% 1.6% 1.4% 1.0% 1.2% -0.7 ▼ 

Lambeth 4.0% 8.5% 3.5% 2.9% 9.9% 8.2% 8.1% 8.2% 4.6 ▲ 

Lewisham 3.0% 8.4% 1.2% 2.7% 5.6% 3.1% 2.9% 3.2% 2.0 ▲ 

Merton 1.7% 2.7% 2.2% 1.7% 1.2% 0.9% 0.9% 1.2% -1.0 ▼ 

Newham 1.8% 4.7% 2.1% 3.1% 4.5% 3.1% 2.9% 3.1% 1.0 ▲ 

Redbridge 2.3% 4.0% 1.6% 1.5% 3.0% 1.7% 1.6% 1.5% -0.1 ► 

Richmond 
upon Thames 

2.9% 2.8% 2.3% 3.2% 2.2% 1.4% 1.7% 1.4% -0.9 ▼ 

Southwark 3.9% 4.1% 2.7% 2.1% 9.9% 6.8% 4.9% 5.0% 2.4 ▲ 

Sutton 4.2% 5.7% 4.4% 3.3% 3.7% 2.7% 1.6% 1.7% -2.7 ▼ 

Tower 
Hamlets 

6.7% 3.4% 3.1% 4.4% 5.5% 3.3% 2.5% 3.1% 0.1 ► 

Waltham 
Forest 

9.7% 5.4% 2.3% 2.1% 2.4% 1.7% 1.4% 1.5% -0.8 ▼ 

Wandsworth 2.2% 4.6% 2.5% 2.1% 9.7% 7.0% 6.9% 6.8% 4.3 ▲ 

Westminster 2.8% 2.4% 1.6% 1.5% 1.4% 1.4% 1.3% 1.3% -0.3 ► 

[1] Proportions are based on cohort total minus asylum seekers, refugees and those in custody. 

[2] Percentage point change when compared with March 2017 proportion in education and training. 

  



 

 NEET and Not 
Known, 
gender 
breakdown 
March 2018 
  

Ages 16 and 17 

Total known to the local 
authority  

NEET - Number and proportion (inc not known) 

All Males Females All Males Females 

England 1,134,540  578,820  550,250  68,070  6.0% 38,340  6.6%  29,350  5.3% 

London 172,160  88,270  83,680  8,650  5.0% 5,120  5.8% 3,520  4.2% 

Barking and 
Dagenham 

5,600  2,820     2,760  240  4.2%     140  5.1%       90  3.2% 

Barnet 7,510  3,730     3,710  280  3.7%     170  4.4%     110  3.1% 

Bexley 5,940  3,040     2,900  200  3.4%     120  4.0%       80  2.9% 

Brent 7,430  3,760     3,630  250  3.4%     160  4.1%     100  2.7% 

Bromley 6,680  3,370     3,310  170  2.5%       90  2.8%       70  2.2% 

Camden 3,140  1,630     1,510  190  6.0%     120  7.4%       70  4.5% 

City of London 50  20           20   1.5%        -    0.0%        -    2.9% 

Croydon 9,020  4,690     4,330  710  7.9%     440  9.5%     270  6.3% 

Ealing 7,260  3,840     3,420  170  2.3%     110  2.8%       60  1.7% 

Enfield 8,300  4,270     4,040  550  6.7%     320  7.6%     230  5.7% 

Greenwich 5,720  2,900     2,810  230  4.0%     130  4.6%     100  3.4% 

Hackney 5,230  2,510     2,710  270  5.2%     160  6.2%     110  4.2% 

Hammersmith 
and Fulham 

2,370  1,220     1,150  40  1.9%       30  2.2%       20  1.5% 

Haringey 5,370  2,770     2,600  620  11.6%     380  13.6%     240  9.4% 

Harrow 5,060  2,660     2,390  110  2.1%       70  2.6%       30  1.4% 

Havering 5,850  2,980     2,860  200  3.5%     110  3.8%       90  3.1% 

Hillingdon 6,880  3,650     3,220  340  4.9%     170  4.8%     160  5.1% 

Hounslow 5,630  2,910     2,710  270  4.8%     160  5.5%     110  4.0% 

Islington 3,320  1,680     1,640  120  3.5%       70  4.2%       50  2.8% 

Kensington and 
Chelsea 

1,410  760        650  130  9.3%       80  10.0%       50  8.4% 

Kingston upon 
Thames 

3,090  1,540     1,540  90  2.8%       40  2.9%       40  2.7% 

Lambeth 5,520  2,860     2,660  560  10.1%     320  11.2%     240  8.9% 

Lewisham 6,070  3,150     2,900  370  6.0%     220  7.0%     150  5.0% 

Merton 3,870  1,990     1,860  100  2.6%       60  3.1%       40  1.9% 

Newham 8,110  4,180     3,930  420  5.2%     260  6.2%     160  4.1% 

Redbridge 7,340  3,890     3,450  280  3.7%     180  4.6%       90  2.7% 

Richmond upon 
Thames 

2,840  1,380     1,470  110  3.7%       50  3.9%       50  3.5% 

Southwark 5,300  2,640     2,670  460  8.7%     250  9.3%     210  8.0% 

Sutton 4,450  2,260     2,190  190  4.3%     110  5.0%       80  3.6% 

Tower Hamlets 5,550  2,910     2,640  380  6.8%     240  8.1%     140  5.4% 

Waltham Forest 5,890  3,050     2,850  200  3.3%     120  3.9%       80  2.7% 

Wandsworth 3,910  1,950     1,950  360  9.1%     190  9.7%     170  8.5% 

Westminster 2,460  1,270     1,200  70  2.8%       50  3.8%       20  1.7% 



NEET and 
status ‘not 
known’, 
gender and 
age 
breakdown, 
March 2018 

Age 16 Age 17 

Total known to the local 
authority  

NEET: Number and proportion  (inc not 
known) 

Total known to the local 
authority  

NEET: Number and proportion  (inc not known) 

All Males Female
s 

All Males Females All Males Female
s 

All Male Female 

England 558,030  284,140  270,660  21,540  3.9
% 

12,220  4.3
% 

9,140  3.4
% 

576,51
0  

294,68
0  

279,590  46,54
0  

8.1% 26,13
0  

8.9% 20,20
0  

7.2% 

London 84,910  43,620  41,180  2,840  3.3
% 

1,700  3.9
% 

1,130  2.8
% 

87,250      
44,650  

    
42,500  

    
5,810  

6.7%     
3,420  

7.7%     
2,380  

5.6% 

Barking and 
Dagenham 

2,820  1,420  1,390  90  3.1
% 

60  4.0
% 

30  1.9
% 

2,780  1,400  1,380  150  5.4% 90  6.3% 60  4.6% 

Barnet 3,690  1,840  1,820  100  2.7
% 

60  3.1
% 

40  2.4
% 

3,820  1,890  1,890  180  4.7% 110  5.7% 70  3.7% 

Bexley 2,930  1,480  1,440        50  1.8
% 

      30  2.3
% 

20  1.2
% 

3,020     1,560     1,460      150  5.1%       90  5.6%       70  4.5% 

Brent 3,540     1,770     1,760        80  2.1
% 

      50  2.7
% 

30  1.6
% 

3,880     2,000     1,870      180  4.5%     110  5.4%       70  3.6% 

Bromley 3,340     1,680     1,660        60  1.7
% 

      30  1.9
% 

30  1.5
% 

3,340     1,680     1,650      110  3.3%       60  3.7%       50  2.9% 

Camden 1,580        810        770        60  3.8
% 

      40  4.8
% 

20  2.9
% 

1,560        820        740      130  8.2%       80  10.0
% 

      50  6.2% 

City of London      20          10          10         -    1.7
% 

       -    0.0
% 

       -    4.2
% 

     30          10          20         -    1.3%        -    0.0%        -    2.2% 

Croydon 4,310     2,200     2,100      210  4.9
% 

    140  6.2
% 

70  3.5
% 

4,720     2,490     2,220      500  10.7
% 

    310  12.3
% 

    200  8.9% 

Ealing 3,620     1,940     1,680        60  1.7
% 

      40  2.0
% 

20  1.2
% 

3,640     1,890     1,740      110  3.0%       70  3.7%       40  2.2% 

Enfield 4,110     2,170     1,940      150  3.6
% 

      90  4.3
% 

60  2.8
% 

4,190     2,100     2,090      410  9.7%     230  11.0
% 

    170  8.3% 

Greenwich 2,810     1,470     1,340        70  2.6
% 

      40  2.6
% 

40  2.7
% 

2,900     1,430     1,470      160  5.4%     100  6.7%       60  4.1% 

Hackney 2,590     1,230     1,350        90  3.6
% 

      50  4.4
% 

40  2.8
% 

2,640     1,280     1,360      180  6.7%     100  8.0%       80  5.6% 

Hammersmith 
and Fulham 

1,140        590        550        10  0.9
% 

      10  1.4
% 

       -    0.3
% 

1,240        640        600        30  2.8%       20  2.9%       20  2.6% 

Haringey 2,670     1,410     1,260      220  8.2
% 

    140  9.7
% 

80  6.5
% 

2,700     1,370     1,330      400  14.9
% 

    240  17.5
% 

    160  12.2
% 

Harrow 2,470     1,300     1,170        30  1.3
% 

      20  1.3
% 

      
20  

1.3
% 

2,590     1,350     1,230        70  2.8%       50  4.0%       20  1.6% 

Havering 2,860     1,460     1,400        70  2.5
% 

      30  2.2
% 

      
40  

2.8
% 

2,990     1,520     1,470      130  4.4%       80  5.4%       50  3.3% 

Hillingdon 3,400     1,800     1,590        80  2.4
% 

      40  2.5
% 

      
40  

2.2
% 

3,480     1,840     1,630      260  7.4%     130  7.0%     130  7.9% 

Hounslow 2,820     1,460     1,350        70  2.6
% 

      50  3.6
% 

20  1.4
% 

2,810     1,450     1,360      200  7.0%     110  7.4%       90  6.6% 



Islington 1,630        820        820        50  2.8
% 

      30  3.1
% 

20  2.5
% 

1,690        860        830        70  4.2%       50  5.2%       30  3.2% 

Kensington 
and Chelsea 

670        350        320        50  8.0
% 

      30  7.9
% 

      
30  

8.2
% 

740        410        330        80  10.4
% 

      50  11.8
% 

      30  8.7% 

Kingston upon 
Thames 

1,510        760        750        30  1.8
% 

      10  1.8
% 

10  1.9
% 

1,580        790        790        60  3.7%       30  3.9%       30  3.4% 

Lambeth 2,720     1,410     1,310      180  6.7
% 

    110  7.8
% 

70  5.5
% 

2,800     1,450     1,350      370  13.4
% 

    210  14.5
% 

    160  12.2
% 

Lewisham 2,940     1,510     1,410      100  3.5
% 

      60  3.6
% 

50  3.5
% 

3,130     1,640     1,490      260  8.4%     170  10.2
% 

    100  6.5% 

Merton 1,930     1,000        920        30  1.6
% 

      20  2.0
% 

10  1.3
% 

1,940        990        950        70  3.5%       40  4.3%       20  2.6% 

Newham 4,020     2,060     1,970      160  3.9
% 

    100  4.6
% 

60  3.1
% 

4,090     2,130     1,960      260  6.4%     160  7.6%     100  5.1% 

Redbridge 3,660     1,950     1,710      120  3.2
% 

      80  4.1
% 

40  2.2
% 

3,680     1,940     1,740      160  4.2%     100  5.1%       60  3.3% 

Richmond 
upon Thames 

1,400        680        720        30  2.1
% 

      20  2.3
% 

10  1.8
% 

1,440        700        750        80  5.3%       40  5.5%       40  5.1% 

Southwark 2,630     1,300     1,330      150  5.9
% 

      70  5.7
% 

80  6.0
% 

2,670     1,330     1,340      300  11.4
% 

    170  12.8
% 

    130  10.0
% 

Sutton 2,190     1,110     1,080        50  2.2
% 

      30  2.4
% 

20  1.9
% 

2,260     1,150     1,120      140  6.3%       90  7.5%       60  5.2% 

Tower 
Hamlets 

2,790     1,470     1,320      150  5.5
% 

    100  6.8
% 

50  4.0
% 

2,760     1,450     1,310      230  8.2%     140  9.5%       90  6.7% 

Waltham 
Forest 

2,930     1,530     1,400        70  2.4
% 

      50  3.0
% 

30  1.8
% 

2,960     1,510     1,450      130  4.2%       70  4.8%       50  3.6% 

Wandsworth 1,950     1,000        960      140  7.1
% 

      80  7.8
% 

60  6.4
% 

1,950        960     1,000      220  11.2
% 

    110  11.8
% 

    110  10.6
% 

Westminster 1,210        620        590        30  2.2
% 

      20  2.6
% 

10  1.7
% 

1,260        650        610        40  3.3%       30  4.9%       10  1.7% 

 

 

  



NEET and NK ethnicity 

Table 9: By ethnic group 

  White Mixed race Black or black British Asian or Asian British Chinese Other Total 

Number 
of 16/17 
year 
olds 
known 
to LA1 

% 16-17 
year olds 
recorded 
as NEET 
or not 
known 

Number 
of 16/17 
year 
olds 
known 
to LA1 

% 16-17 
year olds 
recorded 
as NEET 
or not 
known 

Number 
of 16/17 
year 
olds 
known 
to LA1 

% 16-17 
year olds 
recorded 
as NEET 
or not 
known 

Number 
of 16/17 
year 
olds 
known 
to LA1 

% 16-17 
year olds 
recorded 
as NEET 
or not 
known 

Number 
of 16/17 
year 
olds 
known 
to LA1 

% 16-17 
year olds 
recorded 
as NEET 
or not 
known 

Number 
of 16/17 
year 
olds 
known 
to LA1 

% 16-17 
year olds 
recorded 
as NEET 
or not 
known 

Number 
of 16/17 
year olds 
known to 
LA1 

% 16-17 
year 
olds 
recorded 
as NEET 
or not 
known 

England 769,100  6.2% 49,740  7.0% 51,160  5.1% 99,560  3.0% 3,800  2.2% 17,520  5.8%  
1,134,540  

6.0% 

London 62,450  5.9% 13,730  5.6% 32,270  4.9% 33,110  2.5% 1,050  1.6% 8,500  4.5% 172,160  5.0% 

Barking and 
Dagenham 

2,460  6.6% 310  4.5% 1,470  1.9% 1,050  1.5% 10  0.0% 100  4.5% 5,600  4.2% 

Barnet 3,110  4.3% 610  3.7% 860  3.8% 1,090  2.4% 100  0.7% 340  4.9% 7,510  3.7% 

Bexley 3,850  3.7% 350  3.6% 780  3.1% 320  1.5% 60  0.0% 60  0.0% 5,940  3.4% 

Brent 1,540  5.1% 500  3.8% 1,850  3.2% 2,430  1.7% 20  0.0% 480  3.6% 7,430  3.4% 

Bromley 4,650  2.3% 500  2.3% 560  3.6% 300  0.5% 70  0.0% 100  1.6% 6,680  2.5% 

Camden 1,100  6.9% 310  6.1% 590  7.0% 680  3.6% 20  3.0% 260  4.4% 3,140  6.0% 

City of London 10  0.0% 10  4.2% -  0.0% 10  0.0% - - 10  0.0% 50  1.5% 

Croydon 3,350  10.5% 1,120  6.7% 2,380  6.9% 1,270  3.8% 50  0.0% 290  7.8% 9,020  7.9% 

Ealing 2,020  3.3% 530  3.1% 1,240  2.2% 2,330  1.3% 20  5.3% 570  1.2% 7,260  2.3% 

Enfield 3,740  7.4% 550  8.7% 1,920  5.0% 660  3.8% 40  1.8% 280  3.7% 8,300  6.7% 

Greenwich 2,560  6.4% 530  2.4% 1,430  2.2% 580  1.4% 70  0.0% 160  1.9% 5,720  4.0% 

Hackney 1,380  6.4% 490  7.2% 1,580  5.1% 560  2.7% 20  0.0% 520  3.9% 5,230  5.2% 

Hammersmith and 
Fulham 

820  2.0% 260  4.0% 670  1.2% 180  2.2% 10  0.0% 220  1.2% 2,370  1.9% 

Haringey 960  8.2% 270  7.3% 870  7.4% 180  2.7% 20  5.5% 60  19.1% 5,370  11.6% 

Harrow 1,320  3.4% 330  1.8% 590  2.1% 1,960  0.9% 20  4.5% 300  3.4% 5,060  2.1% 

Havering 4,340  3.4% 260  4.4% 610  3.0% 330  1.7% 20  0.0% 80  5.5% 5,850  3.5% 

Hillingdon 2,240  7.8% 380  7.9% 590  5.9% 1,250  3.0% 20  5.3% 170  7.6% 6,880  4.9% 

Hounslow 1,940  7.6% 350  3.9% 620  4.3% 1,810  2.9% 10  0.0% 370  3.1% 5,630  4.8% 



Islington 1,340  4.6% 390  4.0% 770  2.7% 250  1.1% 20  3.9% 240  3.4% 3,320  3.5% 

Kensington and 
Chelsea 

470  10.7% 190  10.1% 260  7.9% 90  6.8% 10  13.3% 260  8.3% 1,410  9.3% 

Kingston upon 
Thames 

1,610  2.8% 230  4.1% 80  1.3% 490  1.4% 30  2.9% 120  1.3% 3,090  2.8% 

Lambeth 1,280  11.0% 700  10.4% 1,980  8.8% 220  7.5% 30  0.0% 330  8.0% 5,520  10.1% 

Lewisham 1,730  7.8% 640  7.9% 2,100  5.0% 350  3.6% 80  3.8% 1,110  5.3% 6,070  6.0% 

Merton 1,640  2.7% 520  1.4% 380  3.3% 750  1.6% 20  0.0% 100  1.0% 3,870  2.6% 

Newham 1,390  8.5% 490  6.8% 2,030  4.0% 3,590  2.3% 30  3.3% 310  7.1% 8,110  5.2% 

Redbridge 1,700  5.8% 450  4.2% 880  5.5% 3,650  2.1% 30  3.8% 130  2.7% 7,340  3.7% 

Richmond upon 
Thames 

1,550  4.2% 220  4.3% 70  1.4% 170  3.3% 20  0.0% 50  5.0% 2,840  3.7% 

Southwark 1,390  12.0% 620  7.0% 2,170  7.1% 300  4.6% 70  3.4% 420  7.7% 5,300  8.7% 

Sutton 2,790  5.1% 300  3.8% 290  2.2% 590  1.0% 50  0.0% 70  2.4% 4,450  4.3% 

Tower Hamlets 770  14.1% 260  12.5% 560  9.2% 3,740  4.4% 20  1.8% 90  7.1% 5,550  6.8% 

Waltham Forest 1,340  4.2% 400  4.4% 870  3.2% 1,040  1.7% 30  0.0% 50  4.0% 5,890  3.3% 

Wandsworth 1,390  10.1% 430  9.9% 830  10.0% 550  4.8% 20  4.5% 170  6.8% 3,910  9.1% 

Westminster 670  3.5% 260  2.3% 380  3.3% 330  2.2% 30  0.0% 680  1.8% 2,460  2.8% 

[1] Cohort total minus asylum seekers, refugees and those in custody. 

[2] Percentage point change when compared with NEET/NK proportion as reported for end 2016 (average Dec16/Jan17/Feb17). 

 

  



 

Number and proportion of 16-17 year olds NEET or not known 
Average of December 2017, January 2018 and February 2018 

Table 10: By Special Education Needs and Disability (SEND) 

 Number and proportion of 
16-17 year olds NEET or not 
known by Special Education 
Needs and Disability (SEND) - 
Average of December 2017, 
January 2018 and February 
2018 

with SEND  
(EHCP or statement) 

 without SEND  
(no EHCP or statement)  

 Total  

Number 
of 16/17 
year olds 
known to 
LA1 

% 16-17 
year olds 
recorded 
as NEET 
or not 
known 

Number of 
16/17 year 
olds known 
to LA1 

% 16-17 
year olds 
recorded 
as NEET 
or not 
known 

Number of 
16/17 year 
olds 
known to 
LA1 

% 16-17 
year olds 
recorded 
as NEET 
or not 
known 

England 42,850  9.6% 1,091,690 5.9% 1,134,540 6.0% 

London 5,610  6.8% 166,550  5.0% 172,160  5.0% 

Barking and Dagenham 140  7.1% 5,460  4.2% 5,600  4.2% 

Barnet 270  3.1% 7,240  3.8% 7,510  3.7% 

Bexley 140  6.0% 5,800  3.4% 5,940  3.4% 

Brent 290  6.0% 7,140  3.3% 7,430  3.4% 

Bromley 300  4.3% 6,380  2.4% 6,680  2.5% 

Camden 150  8.9% 2,990  5.9% 3,140  6.0% 

City of London - 0.0% 40  1.5% 50  1.5% 

Croydon 300  9.2% 8,730  7.9% 9,020  7.9% 

Ealing 250  5.4% 7,010  2.2% 7,260  2.3% 

Enfield 230  7.4% 8,070  6.6% 8,300  6.7% 

Greenwich 180  6.9% 5,540  3.9% 5,720  4.0% 

Hackney 130  5.9% 5,100  5.2% 5,230  5.2% 

Hammersmith and Fulham 250  3.0% 2,120  1.7% 2,370  1.9% 

Haringey 130  14.3% 5,240  11.5% 5,370  11.6% 

Harrow 150  2.6% 4,910  2.1% 5,060  2.1% 



Havering 170  6.4% 5,680  3.4% 5,850  3.5% 

Hillingdon 70  9.9% 6,810  4.9% 6,880  4.9% 

Hounslow 280  6.3% 5,350  4.7% 5,630  4.8% 

Islington 110  5.1% 3,220  3.5% 3,320  3.5% 

Kensington and Chelsea 60  23.9% 1,350  8.6% 1,410  9.3% 

Kingston upon Thames 140  5.6% 2,940  2.6% 3,090  2.8% 

Lambeth 60  23.5% 5,460  9.9% 5,520  10.1% 

Lewisham 90  10.1% 5,980  6.0% 6,070  6.0% 

Merton 200  4.0% 3,660  2.5% 3,870  2.6% 

Newham 100  11.1% 8,010  5.1% 8,110  5.2% 

Redbridge 240  5.4% 7,100  3.7% 7,340  3.7% 

Richmond upon Thames 150  6.3% 2,690  3.6% 2,840  3.7% 

Southwark 170  4.9% 5,130  8.8% 5,300  8.7% 

Sutton 210  7.9% 4,240  4.1% 4,450  4.3% 

Tower Hamlets 260  8.5% 5,290  6.7% 5,550  6.8% 

Waltham Forest 90  5.5% 5,800  3.3% 5,890  3.3% 

Wandsworth 180  10.7% 3,730  9.1% 3,910  9.1% 

Westminster 100  3.6% 2,360  2.7% 2,460  2.8% 

[1] Cohort total minus asylum seekers, refugees and those in custody. 

 

 



Apprenticeship statistics: published by DfE December 2018 

Apprenticeships -All ages by 
Level 

 Total Starts 
2014/15 

Total starts 
2015/16 

Total starts 
2016/17 

Total Starts 
2017/18 

Achievements 
2014/15 

Achievements 
2015/16 

Achievements 
2016/17 

Achievements 
2017/18 

Intermediate Apprenticeship 26660 24750 20820 13110 13910 14110 12920 12080 

Advanced Apprenticeship 17050 18730 19090 17590 7980 9140 9820 10250 

Higher Apprenticeship 1840 2810 4470 6140 290 620 1060 1640 

Totals 45550 46280 44380 36830 22180 23870 23800 23970 

 

Under 19 Apprenticeships 

Level  Total Starts 
2014/15 

Total starts 
2015/16 

Total starts 
2016/17 

Total Starts 
2017/18 

Achievements 
2014/15 

Achievements 
2015/16 

Achievements 
2016/17 

Achievements 
2017/18 

Intermediate Apprenticeship 6,300 6,030 5,150 3,640 3,500 3,310 3,200 2,960 

Advanced Apprenticeship 3,560 4,430 4,160 3,420 1,960 2,080 2,490 2,380 

Higher Apprenticeship 120 200 250 330 30 40 80 110 

Totals 9,990 10,650 9,550 7,400 5,490 5,430 5,770 5,450 

 

 


